
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
20 October 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Council Chamber, 
Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Thursday, 28th October, 
2021 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Appointment of External Auditor - re Accounts Commencing 2023/2024 
(Pages 9 - 36) 

 (Report of the Executive Director Finance) 
 

5 Risk Management Quarterly Update - Quarter 2 (Pages 37 - 52) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

6 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 53 - 140) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

7 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 2 (Pages 141 - 164) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

8 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 165 - 170) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

10 Future High Streets Fund Risk Management (Pages 171 - 180) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Growth) 
 



11 Update on the Audit Findings Report  

 (Grant Thornton) 
 

A Private Meeting of the Members and the External Auditor and Internal Auditors 
will follow this meeting 
 
 

 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Summers, R Ford, J Chesworth, A Cooper, M J Greatorex, 

Dr S Peaple and P Thurgood 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 16th SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

M J Greatorex, Dr S Peaple and P Thurgood 

 
Officers Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Zoe Wolicki 

(Assistant Director People), Joanne Sands (Assistant 
Director Partnerships), Andrew Wood (Audit Manager) 
and Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate 
Support Assistant) 

 

Visitors William Guest (Grant Thornton) and Mark Stocks (Grant 
Thornton) 

 

 

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) J Chesworth and A Cooper 
 
 
 

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th July 2021 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

25 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance presented the Annual Report on the Treasury 

Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2020/21 prior to Council on 

21st September 2021. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

16 September 2021 

 

 

2 
 

Members were asked to consider the report and highlight any proposed changes 
for recommendation to Cabinet. Following questions no changes were proposed 
 
Committee Thanked staff for their excellent performance. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Ford) 
 

26 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
2020/21  
 
The Assistant Director, People advised the committee of the contents of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Report Letter for the year 
ended 31st March 2021 in relation to complaints against Tamworth Borough 
Council 
.  
 
RESOLVED That the Committee; 

 
 1. Endorsed the content of the Ombudsman’s 

Annual Review Letter 
2. Noted the summary of complaints, enquiries and 

decisions made during 2020/ 21 
 
 
 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
 

27 MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
The Assistant Director Partnerships updated Members on the Council’s Modern 
Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2020/21.  
 
RESOLVED That Committee 

 
          

 
 

          
 

Endorsed the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement 2020/21 for approval by Cabinet  
 

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

28 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the timetable and the Chair also reminded 
members of the training session on the 28th September. 
 

29 MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER 2020/21  

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

16 September 2021 

 

 

3 
 

 
The Assistant Director, Finance summarised the management representation 
letter highlighting the salient points within the letter. 
 
 
RESOLVED  That the Committee; 

 
Approved authorisation for the Chair of Audit & Governance Committee 
and the Executive Director, Finance to sign off the management  
representation letter.  

 

  
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 
 

30 FEE INCREASE LETTER  
 
The Fee increase Letter of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Fee increase Letter. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

31 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2020/21  
 
Will Guest from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, summarised the 
Audit findings report.  
 
RESOLVED  That the Committee; 

 
 

 Endorsed the Audit Findings Report 2020/21.  
 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers  and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
33 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2020/21  

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

16 September 2021 

 

 

4 
 

 
Mark Stocks, From Grant Thornton, joined the meeting and presented the exempt 
part of the Audit Findings Report to Committee.  Following discussion it was 
agreed that this item would be discussed further at the next Audit and 
Governance meeting following the obtaining of legal advice on these matters. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE (S151) 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - RE ACCOUNTS COMMENCING 2023/2024 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of the options process and legislative requirement to appoint External 
Auditors for the Accounting Periods from 2023/2024 and to seek Member endorsement of 
the recommended option for Cabinet & Council approval. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members endorse; 
 

1. That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Authority opts into the appointing 
person arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
appointment of External Auditors; and 

2. That the Executive Director Finance (S151) confirms our interest in undertaking the 
opt in appointing process following ratification by Council and has delegated powers 
in relation to the appointing process. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Local Authorities are required under legislation to appoint their own External Auditors.  The 
Local Audit and Accountabilities Act 2014 requires Local Authorities to decide between 
opting from one of the following two options available, namely; 
 

1. Utilising the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), under the appointing persons 
regime, Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015, or 


[...]
or or procuring through a joint arrangement means 

setting up an Audit Panel with an independent chair to oversee the procurement and 

running of the contract.   

• The procurement process is an administrative burden on council staff already 

struggling for capacity. Contract management is an ongoing burden.  

• Procuring through the appointing person (PSAA) makes it easier for councils to 

demonstrate independence of process.  

• it is the best opportunity to secure the appointment of a qualified, registered auditor - 

there are only nine accredited local audit firms, and a local procurement would be 

drawing from the same limited supply of auditor resources as PSAA’s national 

procurement 

• Procuring for yourself provides no obvious benefits:  

o The service being procured is defined by statute and by accounting and 

auditing codes   

o Possible suppliers are limited to the small pool of registered firms with 

accredited Key Audit Partners (KAP).    

o Since the last procurement it is now more obvious than ever that we are in a 

‘suppliers’ market’ in which the audit firms hold most of the levers.   

• PSAA has now built up considerable expertise and has been working hard to address 

the issue that have arisen with the contracts over the last couple of years:  

o PSAA has the experience of the first national contract. The Government’s 

selection of PSAA as the appointing person for a second cycle reflects 

MHCLG’s confidence in them as an organisation.  

o PSAA has commissioned high quality research to understand the nature of 

the audit market. 

o It has worked very closely with MHCLG to enable the government to consult 

on changes to the fees setting arrangements to deal better with variations at 

national and local level, hopefully resulting in more flexible and appropriate 

Regulations later this year 

 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Stefan Garner  – Executive Director Finance (S151) 
stefan-garner@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
[...]
e 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress for Quarter 2 of the 
2021/22 financial year 
  
Recommendations 
 

• That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s Strategic risk management arrangements. The report 
includes the actions taken to manage those risks. Corporate risks are identified, 
managed and monitored by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly 
basis.  
 
Now the revised Strategic Risk reporting format has been approved, the work has 
started on developing a revised approach for considering operational risks. An 
element of this will be to establish a link between operational and strategic risk 
reporting. 

 
During the last quarter the development of the Risk champions group has been 
started and this will be moved forward with a workshop to be led by the Zurich 
Municipal risk consultant. Once established the group will meet quarterly, prior to the 
Strategic reporting timetable, to raise any operational risk issues that may need to be 
included for comment in the Strategic report.  
 
The group will also discuss significant corporate risks on a multi-disciplinary basis. 
The topics have yet to be established but could include; 

• Hot Works 

• Tree management policy 

• Contract management 

• Homeworking DSE management 
 
In addition to this, the group will look at the current operational risk recording within 
service units, look for consistency of recording, and offer advice where appropriate. 
There will be other areas of operational risk to be considered as the group becomes 
more established. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 2 

A copy of the current Corporate Risk Register is attached as Appendix 1. There has 
been no significant changes in the Strategic risks faced by the Authority in the last 
quarter with the recovery from the COVID lockdown and its effect on the communi
[...]
tant Director

Develop a Master plan for the Town Centre & delivery of
a co-ordinated Town Centre Programme

31-Mar-2022 Anna Miller

Longterm Investment / Prepare a viable deliverable plan
that delivers the regeneration of Gungate

31-Mar-2022 Anna Miller

Support to local business 31-Mar-2022 Anna Miller

           

Latest Note The project for the town centre regeneration financed by the Future High street fund and being undertaken in conjunction with the Tamworth 
College represents a major contribution to the town centre programme and therefore a high profile risk area 

           

11

P
age 49



Corporate Priority affected To be financially stable  
To ensure our employees have the right skills and culture to help our residents, visitors and businesses  
To ensure our service delivery is consistent, clear, and focused  
To ensure our decisions are driven by evidence and knowledge  
To facilitate sustainable growth and economic prosperity  
To create a new and developing vision for the continued evolution of Tamworth, including a Town Centre fit for the 21st century  

 

12

P
age 50



6. Organisational Resilience 
 
Generated on: 18 October 2021 

Corporate Risk Failure to provide services or maintain the continued wellbeing and operations within the
Borough

           

Original Matrix Current Risk Matrix Target Risk Matrix

Severity 3 Severity 3 Severity 1
Likelihood 4 Likelihood 3 Likelihood 1
Risk Score 12 Risk Score 9 Risk Score 1

    Date Reviewed 08-Jul-2021 Target Date  
Causes * Significant event outside of our control e.g. major 

disaster, pandemic etc.  
* Staff not aware of action to be taken in the event of 
an emergency/disaster  
* Lack of sufficient agile operational options  

Consequences * Services not delivered  
* Life and property put in harms way  
* Reduced 'economic attractiveness'  
* Loss of reputation  

           

Risk Control Measure Risk Control Measure Due
Date

 Risk Control Measure
Status

Risk Control Measure Note Assistant Director

Business Continuity Planning 31-Mar-2022 Paul Weston

Emergency Planning 31-Mar-2022 Tina Mustafa

           

Latest Note
           

13

P
age 51



Corporate Priority affected To be financially stable  
To ensure our employees have the right skills and culture to help our residents, visitors and businesses  
To ensure our service delivery is consistent, clear, and focused  
To ensure our decisions are driven by evidence and knowledge  
To meet housing needs through a variety of approaches and interventions  
To facilitate sustainable growth and economic prosperity  
To create a new and developing vision for the continued evolution of Tamworth, including a Town Centre fit for the 21st century  

 

14

P
age 52



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT MANAGER 
 
 

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with: 
 

• An update of counter fraud work completed this financial year, including an updated 
fraud action plan and fraud risk register; 

• Endorse the updated Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy; 

• Endorse the updated Whistleblowing Policy; and 

• Endorse the updated Anti Money Laundering Policy 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Notes this update report, including the updated fraud action plan at Appendix 1 and 
the fraud risk register at Appendix 2. 

2. Endorse the refreshed Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Strategy at Appendix 3. 
3. Endorse the refreshed Whistleblowing Policy at Appendix 4. 
4. Endorse the refreshed Anti Money Laundering Policy at Appendix 5. 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Counter Fraud Update 
 
Counter fraud work this financial year, April to September 2021, has included counter fraud 
‘Spotlight’ checks on Covid-19 related grant applications i.e., small business/hospitality & 
leisure/discretionary grant awards. 
 
In addition, new matches continue to be received through the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), 
the Cabinet Office’s national data matching service.  This year, 2021/2022, there is an 
exercise on Council Tax Single Person Discount and Electoral Register, these data 
submissions are required to be provided as soon as possible after 29th November 2021 and 
no later than 28th January 2022.  The Audit Manager and Counter Fraud Officer will liaise 
with management to ensure that a timely return is made. 
 
Routine counter fraud work including NNDR, Council Tax Reduction, Single Persons 
Discount, illegal sub-letting and non-residence of council housing has continued.  A summary 
of results to the end of September 2021 is as shown in the table below; 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Type of fraud case Number of cases 

investigated 

Number of cases 

proven 

Value 

Council Tax reduction 10 6 £2,094.15 

Revenues – Single Person 

Discount (SPD) 

13 3 £1,485.83 

Housing - sublet 3 0 0 

Housing – non residence 4 0 0 

COVID- 19 NFI Upload File 432 0 0 

NFI SPD check – NFI 

Dataset 

2,274* 0 0 

NFI – Other dataset 95*   

NFI Spotlight checks 44 0 0 

Total  9 £3,579.98 

Notes  * relate to reviewed and closed dataset matches 

 
In addition to the above, proactive checks have been undertaken on 59 housing related 
applications (48 Right to Buy, 8 waiting list and 3 credit checks) at application stage. 
 
As the Committee is aware, in line with good practice, a fraud response plan and fraud risk 
register is maintained and reviewed on a regular basis.  The latest fraud action plan is 
detailed at Appendix 1 and the fraud risk register at Appendix 2. 
 
Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Strategy 
 
The Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy has been reviewed and updated for minor 
changes.  These have been included updating job titles and contact details for the Audit 
Manager. 
 
The Strategy has been produced for the Committee’s endorsement at Appendix 3 and 
shows changes highlighted in the attached document.  A further full review will be comple
[...]
 Tamworth Borough Council 

Marmion House, 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 
B79 7BZ 

 
Or: Andrea Isaac, Corporate Anti-Fraud Investigations Officer 

 
Tel: 01827 709541 email: andrea-isaac@tamworth.gov.uk 

 

Alternatively you can contact: 
 
Stefan Garner, Executive Director - Finance 
Tel: 01827 709242  email: stefan-garner@tamworth.gov.uk 

 

Andrew Barratt, Chief Executive 
Tel: 01827 709453, email: andrew-barratt@tamworth.gov.uk 

 
Anica Goodwin, Executive Director - Organisation 
Tel: 01827 709225  email: anica-goodwin@tamworth.gov.uk 

 

Rob Barnes, Executive Director – Communities 
Tel: 01827 709447  email: rob-barnes@tamworth.gov.uk 

 
To contact the Council’s external auditor 
Write to: 

 
Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Colmore Plaza 
20 Colmore Circus 
Birmingham 
West Midlands 
B4 6AT 

 
Tel: 0121 212 4000 

 

Page 95

mailto:andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:andrea-isaac@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:stefan-garner@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:andrew-barratt@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:tony-goodwin@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:rob-barnes@tamworth.gov.uk


30 
 

To report Housing Benefit Fraud contact; 

National Benefit Fraud Hotline 0800 854 440 or 

text phone number 0800 320 0512 or 
Write to NBFH, PO Box No. 224, Preston, PR1 1GP 

Page 96



31 
 

 
 
 

Part 1 – Details 

What Policy/ Procedure/ 
Strategy/Project/Service 
is being assessed? 

Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & 
Guidance Notes 

Date Conducted 20/09/2021 

Name of Lead Officer 
and Service Area 

Andrew Wood 
Audit Manager 

Commissioning Team 
(if applicable) 

N/A 

Director Responsible for 
project/service area 

Andrew Barratt 

Who are the main 
stakeholders 

Employees, Citizens 

Describe what 
consultation has been 
undertaken. Who was 
involved and what was 
the outcome 

CMT – review of existing policy 

Outline the wider 
research that has taken 
place (E.G. 
commissioners, 
partners, other 
providers etc) 

N/A 

What are you assessing? 
Indicate with an ‘x’ 
which applie
[...]
u are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact 
areas, you should explain why 
 

Impact 
(positive or 
negative) 
identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target 
date 

Required 
outcome 

 
 

None arising     

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 

Page 140



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT MANAGER 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for the period 
to September 2021 (Quarter 2). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Committee endorse the attached progress report. 
2. That the Committee endorse the attached Audit Needs Assessment in relation to IT 

Audit Plan for 2021/2022. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require councils to undertake an effective internal audit 
to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and guidance. 
 
Progress during Quarter 2 of 2021/2022 is contained and detailed in Appendix 1 to this 
report. 
 
During Quarter 2 a procurement exercise was undertaken to provide both general auditor 
and IT audit services.  TIAA – Business Services were procured for the general audit work.  
As part of the procurement exercise in relation to IT audit services we asked E-Tec Business 
Services to also complete an Audit Needs Assessment in relation to the development of an 
IT Audit Plan for 2021/2022 and moving forward.  This Audit Needs Assessment is shown at 
Appendix 2 of this report.  
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Failure to report would lead to non-compliance with the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations and Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLIC
[...]
ptember Assistant Director – 
Partnerships 

 

P
age 166



     

1 Internal Audit Quarterly Update 
October 

Audit Manager  

2 Appointment of External Auditors re 
Accounts commencing 2023/24 

October 
Executive Director 
Finance 

 

3 Risk Management Quarterly Update 
October 

Assistant Director – 
Finance   

 

4 Counter Fraud Update 
October 

Audit Manager Annual report in October  

5 Update on the Audit Findings Report’ 
October 

External Auditors Exempt 

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members  

October 
  

     

1 Auditor’s Annual Report February Grant Thornton  

2 Audit & Governance Committee update February Grant Thornton  

3 Fee Increase Letter February Grant Thornton  

4 Internal Audit Quarterly Update 
February 

Audit Manager  

5 Risk Management Quarterly Update 
February 

Assistant Director – 
Finance   

 

P
age 167



6 Audit Committee Effectiveness 
February 

Audit Manager  

     

1 Audit and Governance Committee update March Grant Thornton  

2 Audit Plan 
March 

Grant Thornton  

3 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 
March 

Grant Thornton  

4 Review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 
Review Report 

 
 
March 

Executive Director 
Finance 

 

5 Final Accounts – Accounting Policies and 
Action Plan 

 
March Assistant Director of 

Finance 
 

6 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan 
 
March  Audit Manager  

7 Councillor Code of Conduct – following 
finalisation of LGA new Model Code  

October Monitoring Officer  

8 Review of the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation for Officers 

 
March  Monitoring Officer 

 

9 Review of Financial Guidance 
 
March Assistant Director 

 
 

P
age 168



  

 

 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services 

Finance  

9 Annual Report of the Chair of A&G 
 
March Audit Manager / 

Chair 

 

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

March   

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH AND REGENERATION 
 
 

FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Appendix 1 of this Report is not for publication because it contains exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972  
 
 
PURPOSE 
To provide an update to the Committee to explain the approach to risk management for the 
Future High Streets Fund programme 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. The Committee notes the report 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In 2020 Tamworth Borough Council successfully applied to the Government’s Future High 
Streets Fund for a grant of £21.65million to support a programme of structurally 
transformative regeneration projects in Tamworth town centre.  
 
Throughout the process of applying to the Fund, and subsequently whilst managing the 
programme of projects, risks have been recorded and managed through the use of a risk 
matrix assessment document. This spreadsheet was created by the experienced 
regeneration consultants that supported the bid in line with industry best practices and has 
since been adapted to suit later stages of the programme. The risk matrix is a working 
document which has been updated regularly in a collaborative meeting between the core 
delivery team members so that there are a range of perspectives represented ensuring a 
wide range of risks are captured. Risks are scored on likelihood and impact which when 
multiplied provide a raw score of risk should no action be taken. Mitigation strategies are 
then devised and the scores are re-assessed taking these mitigation strategies into account. 
The full risk matrix assessment can be found at appendix A. 
 
Risk is assesse
[...]
team members meet 
on a regular basis to update on the project progress and any key deliverables which require 
attention, and the sub-team members will provide ad-hoc support as required and will be 
continually updated on progress to allow them to input with their area of expertise where 
appropriate. 

Page 178



 

 

Tamworth FHSF Page 5 of 5 

 

The Programme Delivery Team meets monthly with agendas set by the Programme Manager and 

minutes recorded by the elected minute taker. Project specific meetings will take place more 

frequently as required. 

 

.  

 

 

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Appointment of External Auditor - re Accounts Commencing 2023/2024
	Tamworth Borough Council PSAA Invitation - Appendix 1
	PSAA Prospectus - Appendix 2

	5 Risk Management Quarterly Update - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 Risk Management Quarterly Update - Quarter 2

	6 Counter Fraud Update
	Fraud Action Plan 2021/22 Appendix 1
	Fraud Risk Register Appendix 2
	Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Strategy - Appendix 3
	Whistleblowing Policy - Appendix 4
	Anti Money Laundering Policy - Appendix 5

	7 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 2
	Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 2 Appendix 1
	IT Audit Needs Assessment Appendix 2

	8 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable
	10 Future High Streets Fund Risk Management
	Appendix 1 Future High Streets Fund Risk Matrix
	Appendix 2 Future High Streets Fund Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 28th OCTOBER 2021

PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair),
A Cooper, M J Greatorex, Dr S Peaple and P Thurgood

Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Andrew
Wood (Audit Manager) and Tracey Pointon (Legal
Admin & Democratic Services Manager)

Visitors Mark Stocks from Grant Thornton

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Chesworth
35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 16" September 2021 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor Dr. S Peaple)
36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of Interest.

37 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - RE ACCOUNTS COMMENCING
2023/2024

Report of the Executive Director Finance (S151) to advise Members of the
options process and legislative requirement to appoint External Auditors for the
Accounting Periods from 2023/2024 and to seek Member endorsement of the
recommended option for Cabinet & Council approval.

RESOLVED: That the Committee

Endorsed the report going forward to Cabinet to recommend
to Council that the Authority opts into the appointing person
arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments

1



Audit and Governance 28 October 2021

Committee

(PSAA) for the appointment of External Auditors; and

Agreed that the Executive Director Finance (S151) confirms
our interest in undertaking the opt in appointing process
following ratification by Council and has delegated powers in
relation to the appointing process.

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor Dr.
S Peaple)

38 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE - QUARTER 2

Report of the Assistant Director Finance to report on the Risk Management
process and progress for Quarter 2 of the 2021/22 financial year

RESOLVED:

That committee
endorsed the Corporate Risk Register.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and Seconded by
Councillor P Thurgood)

39 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE

Report of the Audit Manager to provide Members with an update of counter fraud
work completed this financial year, including an updated fraud action plan and
fraud risk register; the updated Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy; the updated
Whistleblowing Policy; and the updated Anti Money Laundering Policy

RESOLVED:

1.

That Committee

Noted the updated report, including the updated fraud action
plan and the fraud risk register,

Endorsed the refreshed Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy
Strategy,

Endorsed the refreshed Whistleblowing Policy and;
endorsed the refreshed Anti Money Laundering Policy

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by
Councillor A Cooper)

40 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2

Report of the Audit Manager to provide Audit & Governance Committee with
internal audit’s progress report for the period to September 2021 (Quarter 2).

2



41

42

43

44

Audit and Governance 28 October 2021
Committee

RESOLVED: That Committee
1. endorsed the progress report; and

2. endorsed the Audit Needs Assessment Report in relation to
IT Audit Plan for 2021/2022

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by
Councillor M Greatorex)

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE

The Committee reviewed the timetable and the Chair informed the Committee
that there may be a working Group/Audit and Governance Sub Committee set up
to review for the Future High Street Fund Risk Management.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That Members of the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item on the
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by
Councillor P Thurgood)

FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND RISK MANAGEMENT
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth and Regeneration to provide an update

to the Committee to explain the approach to risk management for the Future High
Streets Fund programme

Chair moved a motion to hold meetings of the Audit & Governance Sub
Committee to review the Risk Management Report for the Future High Street
Fund. Date to be confirmed then to be held quarterly.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Ford)

UPDATE ON THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT

Mark Stocks, from Grant Thornton, updated the Committee on the Exempt part of
the Audit findings Report. After a discussion no further information is required.

Chair

3



Audit and Governance 28 October 2021
Committee




